
BETWEEN: 

IN THE MATIER OF a Proceeding under 
the Certified General Accountants Act, 2010 

and the Association's Bylaws 

IN THE MATIER OF a Complaint against Delford Blythe 

The Discipline Committee ofThe Certified General Accountants Association of Ontario 

- and -

Delford Blythe 

DECISION OF THE PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT TRIBUNAL 

Members of the Professional Conduct Tribunal Panel: 

Jane Bennie, CGA, Chair 
Robert Haliburton, CGA 
Leona Tranter, Public Representative 

Pursuant to section 25, Article 9 of the Bylaws, the Professional Conduct Tribunal Panel has reviewed 
the Statement of Facts and Resolution proposed by the parties in this matter, signed by the Chair of the 
Discipline Committee, Sandy Whyte, FCGA, January 8, 2014 and signed by Delford Blythe, January 23, 
2014. The Professional Conduct Tribunal Panel has also reviewed its own decision dated February 27, 
2014 along with the additional submissions by Ms. Jolley as contained in a letter dated April 14, 2014 
with enclosures. The Professional Conduct Tribunal Panel accepts the attached proposal as set out by 
the parties. The attached proposal is hereby ratified. 

Dated this 7th day of May, 2014 

I, Jane Bennie, CGA, sign this Decision as Chair of the Panel of the Professional Conduct Tribunal on behalf 
of the members of the Panel that heard this matter 

( 



THE CERTIFIED GENERAL ACCOUNTANTS 
ASSOCIATION OF ONTARIO 

IN THE MATTER OF A PROCEEDING UNDER SUBSECTION 36(1) 
OF THE CERTIFIED GENERAL ACCOUNTANTS ACT, 2010 

AND THE ASSOCIATION'S BYLAWS 

IN THE MATTER OF Delford Blythe, a membel' of the 
Certified General Accountants Association of Ontario 

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND RESOLUTION 

A. AGREED UPON STATEMENT OF FACTS 

1. · Del ford Blythe ("Blythe") became a member of CGA Ontario in 1998. 

2. Blythe's COA Ontario. c~rtificate number is 13149_ and his CGA Canada 
certificate mimbe1· is 338646: 

Failure to Registe1\ n Compilation Engagemeut Practice 

3. It came to the attention, of CGAOntario (the «Association") in February 2007 that 
Blythe appeared to be preparlng 'financial statements when he was not registered 
to do so. I-fo w,as advised at that time that. he was required to register his practice. 

4. In response~ Blythe advis'ed that he had 'stal'ted the proce-ss of registering and 
would do so to ensure that his practice conformed to all the rules of the 
Association. 

5. Despite Blythe,s 2007 representation that he would register,Jrom that d[lt(} to 
tll'f_SCl)t he failed to register his practice as required and as particularized below. 

' . 

6. For the calendar years 2008 to 2013> inclusive Blythe was not registered with 
CG:'\. On!at~<? (the '~Ai;;sociation") to prepare compilation engagements as required 
by the Code of Ethical PrinCiples and Ri.1les of Conduct (the "Code,,). 

7. fo th~ calendar.years-2008 through 2013 inclusive, Blythe co1npiiecfbalance 
sheets and inc.ome sWtements for clients and pl'epared notices to reader with 
respect to financial statements he had prepared when he was not registered with 
the Association to do so. 

8. In the calendar year 2008 Blythe prepared approximately 6 financial statements 
and accompanying notices to reader fo1· the tax year 2007. 
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9. In. the calendar year 2009 Blythe prepared approximately 11 financial statements 
and accompanying notices to ~'eader for the tax year 2008. 

1 O. Ir1 th.e cal~nda1: year 2010 Blythe prepared approximately 12 financial statements 
anA accompanying ;iott,ce~ to reader for the tax year 2009. 

11. In the calendar year 2011 Blythe prepared approximately 15 financial statements 
and accompanying notices to reader for the tax year2010. 

12. In the calendar year 2012 Blythe prepared approximately 13 financial statements 
a'nd accompanying notices to reader for the tax ye'ar 2011. 

13. Jn the calendar year 2013 Blythe prepared approximately 9 :financial statements 
and accompanying notices to reader for the tax year 2012. 

14. In summary in the calendar years 2008 to 2013, Blythe prepared approximately 66 
financial statements and accompanying notices to reader when he was not 
registered yvith the Association to prepare compilation engagements . 

. Failur'( to'.Rcgister au Income Tax Preparation Practice 

15. ·Poi· the calendar years 2007 through 2013, inclusive, Blythe was not registered 
wit)l th~ A~so~~ati?n to prepare inqome tax returns as required by the Code. 

16. For the perl'od 2007 th.tough 2013 inclusive, Blythe prepared corporate tax returns 
for clients when ~e was not registered with the Association to do s.o. 

17. For the period 2008 to 2013 inclusive, Blythe.also prep<U'ed personal income tax 
returns for clients when he was not registered with the Association to do so. 

18. Iri the calenda1· yeal' 2007 Blythe prepared 2 corporate income tax returns for the 
~ax year 2007, 

19. Ih the calendar year 2008 Blythe pi·epared approximately 497 personal income tax 
returns.and 9 .corporate income tax returns fOl' the tax year 2007. 

20. i'.1 the calenda'r year 2009 Blythe prepared approximately 523 personal income tax 
i'eturns and 16 corporate income tax returns for the tax year 2008. 

21. .··In the calendai· year 2010 Blythe prepal'ed approximately 535 personal income tax 
retut:n~ ~t)~. 15 .CC?l'p~rate income tax returns for the tax year 2009. 

22. in the calendar year 2011 Blythe prepared approximately 489 personal income tax 
r.etums and 15 corporate ~ncome tax returns for the tax year 2010. 
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In the calendar year 2012 Blythe prepared approximately 485 personal income tax 
n.,turns and 1 ~ corporate income tax returns for the tax year 2011. 

' ' 

Itrthe calendar year 2013 Bl)rthe prepared approximately 467 personal income tax 
returns and 10. corporate ~ticome tax returns for the tax year 2012. 

' . . 

in summ·ary in the calendar years 2007 to 2013, Blythe prepared approximately 
2,996 personal income tax returns and 80 corporate income tax retums when he 
was not registered with the Association to prepare income tax returns. · · 

J?lythe earn.ed income from carrying on the practice that he was operating in 
vioiation of the Code. 

Rule 515 of the Code requires a member to adhere to the practice inspection 
requirements of the Association. 

Blythe did not w1dergo an inspection of his compilation practice with the 
Association as he had not registered that practice as required. 

Rule 516 of the Code requires a member engaged in the preparation of 
compitatiOn engagements or tax. returns part-time or foll-time to maintain 
profession·al ·liability insurance, · 

Blythe did not mainU;lin insurance for his full time practice. for any of the calendar 
years 20.08 to 2013, inclusive. 

l'he total cost.of professional liabili'ty insurance for the years 2008 to 2013 
~richisive was$ 6',599:69 i~clusive of tax. 

BJythe was r~quired to but did not purchase the Public Practice Manual (the 
"
1PJ;>M"Y ck. the GICA.Handbook (the "Handbook") for the years 2008 thtough 

2013 whei'i he was ei1gaged in the preparation of compilation engagements and 
notices to reader. ' 

The total cost of the PPM and applicable renewals was $1,725.25 inclusive of tax 
for the years in questi~n. 

The total cost of the Handbbolc.was $2,990.05 inclusive oft~x for the years in 
qu~stion. 

Use of Designation in Dealings with Ciients 
'· ., . 

35. On the exterio1· signag~ of the building in which Blythe practices) he prominently 
displays the CGA designation and offers «accounting & taxes". 
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36. The interior signage on Blythe's office door to his suite states: "Delford L. Blythe, 
B.SC .. CEB, CGA, Certified Gener.al Accountant.11 

3 7. The tenant directol'y in the business where Blythe works listed him at Suite 214 as 
"Delford Blythe CGA'1. 

38. Blythe's business card, available in a holder on Blythe's desk, prominently 
dtsplays the CGA designation and describes the member as "Delford Blythe, 
B.Sc, CGA, Certified General Accountant." 

39. Blythe prominently displays his CGA Outario and CGA Canada membership 
c·ertificates in hjs office, mounted on the wall behind his desk and visible from the 
guest chair In the office. 
. . 

40. On his Linkedin profile, Blythe is described as a 11Certified General Accountant 
... [who) leads a private accounting and tax practice serving numerous corporate 
businesses and non~pl'Ofit clients across the Greater Toronto Area, as well as soie 
proprietorship; individual; and corporate tax return clients." 

41. Blythe is listed with 411.oa, with yellowpages.oa, canpages.ca, yelp.ca and 
Tor6nto.com, 'among other "sites as 1'Blythe Delford CGA and CPA". 

42. Blythe represented to the public. in his visible use of the COA designation that he 
was authorized to carry on ·the compilation practice and tax preparation practice 
th(lt he had, when such was not the case. 

43. Blythe's conduct amounted to ptofessional misconduct. 

B. AGREED UPON RESOLUTION 

1. ~1ythe i:e¢ognizes.th~t·it was contrary to the Code for him to.be engaged in the 
preparatidn of compilation engagements or tax returns part time or full time (the 
«Registrable Services") when he was not registered with the Association to do so . . ,. . : . ·.. '. . . . . . .. 

2. Blythe agi·ee·s that he provided Registrable s·ervices to the publlo when he had.not 
cq1~pli~d wlth the Association's practice inspection requirements1 which was 
contrary to ihe Code. · . 

·3, BlYthe agrees-that he pl'Ofited from his bteaches of the Code by offetlng 
Registrable Servfoes that he was not pe1111itted to offer. 

4. Blythe agrees that it \\'.as contrary to the Code for him to be engaged in the 
pi·eparntfon of compilation engagements and the isslrnnce of noti.ces to reader 
without a practice inspection and.without the PPM and Handbook. 



5 

5. Blythe. agrees that it was contraiy to the Cod<: for him to offer or perform the 
Registrable Services without maintaining professional liability insurance. 

6. Blythe agrees that. h1s conduct amounted to a violation of Rules 514, 515 and 516 
Of the Code. 

7. Blythe accepts a reprimand from the Association as a result ofhls breaches of the 
Code. 

8. Blythe accepts a suspension of his membership for a period of three months, from 
the date of ratification of this agl'eement by the Professional CondlicrTribunat. 

9. Along with his acceptance of this resolution, Blyth!;) has enclosed both his CGA 
0ntario membership ce1tifioate arid his CGA Canada membership certificate to be 
held for the duration of his suspension. 

10. Blythe understands and agrees that he will not offer Registrable Services until he 
has registered and completed the requirements associated with such a practice arid 
until his suspension has been completed. 

11. Dlythe accepts a fine of $3,000, being con;i.prised of a fine of $1,000 fo1· each 
'Violation of the.Code, namely Rule514, 515 and 516. 

12. •J3lythe tigi·ecs to pay the sum of $6,599.69 repre~enting the cost of profes'sionai. 
liability insurance that he should have paid for the years 2008 to 2013, inclusive. 

13. Blythe agr(\es to pay the sum of $2,990.05 repl'esenting the cost of the Handbook 
that he should have paid for the years 2008·to 2013, inclusive. 

14. Blythe agl'ees to pay the sum of.$1,725.25 representing the cost of the PPM that 
he should have paid fol' the.years 2008 through 2013, inclusive. · 

15. Blythe understan:ds thal the discipline committee (the "Coinmitt~e") is not seeking 
a·ny costs payable from him. H9wever, he understands that if he does not accept 
this resolution', the matter will proceed to a disciplinary hearing before the 
Professional Conduct Tribunal and the committee will be seeking costs of that 
~eadng·frohl him. . · · · · 

16. Biythe utidei·stands'that, as required by the bylaws, the terms of the resolution will 
b.e pul;>lished in Statements ln print and onHne and the full resolution will be 
pp~ted on the Association's website. · 

17. Blythe unqerstands th~t. after a ten day waiting period from the date of acceptance 
of.this proposed resoh1tion, the Committee will prese.nt this 'proposed agreed 
resolution·of this complaint to the Profe~sional Conduct Tribunal. The Tribunal 
may ~ccept or reject the resolution. If it accepts the resolution of the complaint,. 
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this ratification shall be-the final disposition of the complaint. Where the Trlbw1al 
refuses to accept the proposed resolution, it may grant this Committee an 
opportunity to rehun before it within 10 days or such other reasonable tirrie as 
shall be sti.trnlatyq by the Tribunal, with an amended proposed agreed resolution. 
Where the Tl'ibunal refuses to ratify a proposed 1:esolution and does not grant the 
Committee an opportunity to return before it with an amended proposed agreed 
resolutio.n, a Professional Conduct Tribi1nal panel of three members sh~ll be 
appointed to conduct a formal he.adng pursuant to sections 20 and 28 of A1ticle 9 
of.the bylaw .. 

18. Bl~he forther understands, that ifhe and the Committee are unable to resolve this 
co'i:nplain{tlµ·otfgh'f}n agreed upon resolution process, the matter will .be r.efe11·ed . 
fo:tHe r·rofessional Co'nduct Tribunal for a hearing. 

I hereby agree to this above statement of facts and resolution. 

Date of Offer: Name: 

8 JanuatY2014 
c§ 
Sandy Whyte, FCGA 
Chair, Discipline Committee 

· .... 
Date ofA.cceptanee: · Name: 

Delford Blythe 


